

LFIR # 1642

1. Project Title	Riviera Beach l Replacement	Jtility Special Distric	t Three Critical Lift Sta	tion		
2. Senate Sponsor	Bobby Powell					
3. Date of Request	02/15/2023					
4. Project/Program D	escription					
Convert three dry c	an sanitary lift stati Innot safely access he current flood da	the pumps, valves, mage at these static	nd 14, to submersible I or electrical equipmer ons threatens the relial	nt at the dry can sta	itions for maintenan	
5. State Agency to re	ceive requested f	unds Departm	nent of Environmental F	Protection		
State Agency conta	acted? No					
Amount of the Non	recurring Beauce	t for Final Voor 20	22 2024			
6. Amount of the Non	recurring Reques	t for Fiscal Year 20	J23-2U2 4			
Type of Funding			Amou	unt		
Operations				0		
	Fixed Capital Outlay			1,600,000		
Total State Funds	Requested			1,600,000		
Type of Funding	or Fiscal Year 202	23-2024 (including	matching funds avai	Percentage	€Ct)	
Total State Funds R	equested (from qu	estion #6)	1,600,000	50%		
Matching Funds		,	, , ,			
Federal			0	0%		
State (excluding the	amount of this red	uest)	0	0%		
Local			1,600,000	50%		
Other				0%		
Total Project Costs	s for Fiscal Year 2	023-2024	3,200,000	100%		
8. Has this project pr			No	10010		
Fiscal Year	Amount		Specific	Vetoed		
(уууу-уу)	Recurring	Nonrecurring	Appropriation #			
9. Is future funding li	kalu ta ba ranuasi	10d2	No			
•			No			
a. If yes, indicate n	onrecurring amo	unt per year.				
b. Describe the so	urce of funding th	at can be used in I	lieu of state funding.			
10. Has the entity req	uesting this proje	ect received any fee	deral assistance rela	ted to the COVID-1	19 pandemic?	
No						



LFIR # 1642

If yes, indicate the amount of funds received and what the funds were used for.

Complete questions 11 and 12 for Fixed Capital Outlay Projects

- 11. Status of Construction
 - a. What is the current phase of the project?

Planning	ODesign	Construction

b. Is the project "shovel ready" (i.e permitted)?

c. What is the estimated start date of construction?

01/01/24

d. What is the estimated completion date of construction? 12/3

12/31/2024

12. List the owners of the facility to receive, directly or indirectly, any fixed capital outlay funding. Include the relationship between the owners of the facility and the entity.

The City of Riviera Beach Utility Special District is both the owner and the entity.

13. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

Spending Category	Description	Amount
Administrative Costs:		
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0
Other Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Operational Costs: Other		
Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Fixed Capital Construction/Majo	r Renovation:	
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	Design and construction costs for improvements and replacement activities inclusive of pumping, mechanical, electrical, structural improvements necessary to provide the complete replacement of Lift Station Nos. 11, 13, and 14.	1,600,000
Total State Funds Requested (must equal total from question #6)		

14. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

The project will convert three dry can sanitary lift stations, Nos. 11, 13, and 14, to submersible lift stations. Following flood conditions and heavy rains, staff cannot safely access the pumps, valves, or electrical equipment at the dry can stations for maintenance or repair. This and the current flood damage at these stations threatens the reliability of the City's wastewater transmission system and is also a threat to public health and safety.



LFIR # 1642

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?

Design, permitting, and construction of the conversion of three dry can sanitary lift stations, Nos. 11, 13, and 14, to submersible lift stations.

c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?

The upgraded wastewater pump stations improvements will enhance the reliability and reduce the risk of failure and overflows that have the potential to harm the environment. This will also will incidences of odor complaints from neighboring residents and the potential for failure and associated sewage overflow and sanitary hazards. Also, Reduce spills to the ground and the ground water which is a threat to public health as the public water for the City of Riviera Beach Utility Special District's potable water supply wells are located in the shallow and unconfined surficial aquifer. In addition, this will reduce wastewater spills which include pathogenic organisms to the surface waters of the State. Wastewater is also high in nutrients which can reduce dissolved oxygen in surface waters causing fish kills.

d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?

This will serve 6,000 existing customers. However, the spills and pollutants affect 42,000 existing customers.

e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?

Reduction of odor and other complaints. Sanitary sewer overflow reports being submitted to the FDEP. Reduction in Notices of Beach Advisories and Beach Closures issued by the FDOH.

f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for the contract?

Funding to be with	nheld if deli	iverables are not	met.	
15. Requester Contac	t Informati	ion		
a. First Name	Jonathan		Last Name	Evans
b. Organization	City of Riviera Beach Utili		y Special Di	strict
c. E-mail Address	jevans@rivierabeach.org			
d. Phone Number	(561)812-	-6592	Ext.	
16. Recipient Contact	Informatio	on		
a. Organization	City of Ri	viera Beach Utilit	y Special Di	strict
b. Municipality and	d County	Palm Beach		
c. Organization Ty	pe			
□For Profit Entity				
□Non Profit 501(d	c)(3)			
□Non Profit 501(d	c)(4)			
☑Local Entity				
□University or Co	llege			
□Other (please sp	pecify)			



LFIR # 1642

d. First Name	Michael	Last Name	Low		
e. E-mail Address	City of Riviera Beach Utility Special District				
f. Phone Number	(561)485-4185				
17. Lobbyist Contact I				ı	
a. Name	Sean A. Pittman				
b. Firm Name	Pittman Law Group PL				
c. E-mail Address					
d. Phone Number	(850)216-1002				
•	e the questions be		Vater Projects onl	y.	
☐ Waste Water R	evolving Loan				
□ Drinking Water	☐ Drinking Water Revolving Loan				
☐ Small Commun	ity Wastewater Treatment (Grant			
☐ Other (please s	pecify)				
☑ N/A					
19. What is the popula	ation economic status?				
☐ Financially Disa	advantaged Community (ch	. 62-552, F.A	.C)		
☑ Financially Disa	advantaged Municipality (ch	ı. 62-552, F.A	ı.C)		
☐ Rural Area of E	conomic Concern				
☐ Rural Area of C	Opportunity (s. 288.0656, Flo	orida Statutes	5)		
□ N/A					
20. What is the status	of construction?				
The project is not	yet under construction.				
21. What percentage of	of the construction has be	en complete	ed?		
0%					
22. What is the estima	ted completion date of co	onstruction?			
12/31/2024					